provisions of this act. When complaint is made by the said dairy and food commissioner, his assistants, employes and chemists, or by any other person authorized by the said dairy and food commissioner, security for costs shall not be required of the complainant in any case at any stage of the prosecution or trial.

SEC. 5. The said commissioner and the assistants, experts, chemists and agents shall be duly authorized for the purpose, and shall have access and ingress to all places of business, factories, stores and buildings used for the manufacture or sale of paints. They shall also have power and authority to open any package, can, jar, tub, or other receptacle containing white lead paints that may be manufactured, sold or exposed for sale in violation of provisions of this act.

Commission to have access to places to enforce law.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after January first (1st), 1900.

Approved April 18, 1899.

CHAPTER 245.

H. F. No. 623.

An act entitled an act to amend chapter seven (7) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), an act entitled "An act in relation to the manufacture and sale of baking powders, sugars and syrups, vinegars, lard, spirituous and malt liquors, to prevent fraud and to preserve the public health," as amended by chapter one hundred and nineteen (119) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891).

Public health, impure food products.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter seven (7) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889) as amended by chapter one hundred and and nineteen (119) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Baking powder penalty for selling impure.

"Section 1. That for the purpose of preventing fraud and deception, and of protecting the public against the manufacture, sale and use in human food of baking powders containing substances or ingredients which make such powders unfit for use in human food and dangerous

Sec. 1, c. 7, Laws 1839, amended by c. 119, Laws 1891, amended. or deleterious to the public health, every person who manufuctures for sale within this state, or offers or exposes for sale, or sells, any baking powder or any mixture or compound intended for use as a baking powder under any name or title whatsoever, unless the same be labeled, as hereinafter required and directed, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction, shall, for each offense, be punished by a fine not less than twenty-five (25) or more than one hundred (100) dollars and costs. or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding thirty (30) days."

And every person who manufactures for sale within this state or offers or exposes for sale or sells, any baking powder containing or composed of any ingredient or ingredients dangerous or deleterious to the public health, or who manufactures for sale within this state, or offers or exposes for sale or sells any mixture, or compound, intended for use as a baking powder, which contains or is composed of any ingredient or ingredients dangerous or deleterious to the public health, whether such baking powder mixture or compound containing or composed of such dangerous or deleterious ingredient or ingredients shall be manufactured or sold under the name of baking powder or any other name or title whatsoever shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction, shall, for each offense, be punished by a fine not less than twenty-five (25) or more than one hundred (100) dollars and costs or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding thirty (30) days.

That section two (2) of said chapter seven (7) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 2. Every person making, manufacturing or selling or offering or exposing for sale any baking powder, or any mixture or compound intended for use as a baking powder, shall securely affix, or cause to be securely affixed. to every box, can, or package containing such baking powder or like mixture or compound, on a white or light colored label, upon the outside and face of which is distinctly printed with black ink, in legible type, no smaller than brevier heavy Gothic caps,' the name and residence of the manufacturer and the words, 'This Baking Powder is composed of the following ingredients and none other;' and immediately after said words shall be printed upon said white or light colored label in the color, style and manner above specified, the true and correct name of each and all of the ingredients contained in or constituting a component part of such baking powder, or mixture or compound intended for use as a baking pow-Any person violating any of the provisions of this

Sec. 2, c. 7, Laws 1859, amended.

Baking powder ingredients of to be labeled on package.

section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall, for each offense, be punished by a fine not less than twenty-five (25) or more than one hundred (100) dollars and costs, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed thirty (30) days."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after January 1st, 1900.

Approved April 18, 1899.

CHAPTER 246.

H. F. No. 518.

collection of.

An act to amend section fifty-eight (58) of chapter Taxes, assesseleven (11) of the General Statutes of Minnesota of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by section five (5) of chapter two (2) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and eightyfive (1885), as amended by chapter seventy-nine (79) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven (1897), relating to the assessment and collection of taxes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section fifty-eight (58) of chapter Prior laws eleven (11) of the General Statutes of Minnesota of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by section five (5) of chapter two (2) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and eightyfive (1885), as amended by chapter seventy-nine (79) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven (1897), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 58. All unpaid personal property taxes shall be deemed delinquent on the first (1st) day of March next after they become due, and thereupon a penalty of ten penalty. (10) per cent shall attach and be charged upon all such taxes. On the fifth (5th) secular day of April in each and every year the county treasurer shall make a list of all personal property taxes remaining delinquent on the first (1st) day of April in each and every year, which he shall immediately certify to and file with the clerk of the district court of his county, and upon the filing of said list the same shall be prima facie evidence that all the provisions of law in relation to the assessment and levy of

Personal property tax delinquent March 1;

Proceedings for collec-